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Preface

Speedskating in Estonia is growing. Results are improving but also the (media) attention is
there. In may 2010 the ISU organized a European speed skating congress in Tallin with a lot
of international attention. In November the talent of the year prize was awarded to Saskia
Alusalu. The same month Tiit Ladne launched his book “Kiiruisutamine Eestis”, about 100
years of speedskating in Estonia.

In January the first competitions were organized in Adavere. In February there was the
Estonian championships with the come back of Eerik Idarand. Mart Markus and Saskia
Alusalu won their third national allround title. Ants Antson lost here his all time best 500 meter
record on Estonian ice. The Kuldne 1500 was cancelled but could be organized two weeks
later.

More competitions were cancelled. For the second time there was a marathon competition of
four races. Unfortunately two of them were cancelled, due to too much snow. Also the
Kalevipoja Uisumaraton was cancelled due to snow problems and therefor bad ice. However,
the competitions that could be organized attracted a lot of participants.

In international competitions there was for the third year the possibility to compete in the
Junior World Cup. A competition were Saskaa Alusalu, Aleks Luik and Risto Liiv
participated. Mart Markus had back problems and could not compete but made his debut as
a coach. Saskia Alusalu was the only Estonian to compete in the World Junior
championships. A remarkable result was achieved by young Marten Liiv. He won the third
prize in the final classification in the international youth competition in Collalbo, Italy.

Some figures: This year we had 18 national records, 13 of them by Saskia Alusalu. In the
past six years there were already more than 100 national records skated. There were 95
participants in long track competitions in 2010-2011. The season started in Minsk on 24-9-
2010 and ended in Heerenveen on 19-3-2011. It was a long season.

Leusden, May 2011.



Estonian speed skating calendar 2010-2011

Long track:

16-01-2011 Adavere Adavere cup

29-01-2011 Adavere Podltsamaa Joe 29. Talimangud

5/6-02-2011 Adavere Kuldne 1500 ( rescheduled 19-2-2011)
12/13-02-2011 Adavere Eesti MV 2011

19-02-2011 Adavere Kuldne 1500

20-02-2011 Adavere Jogevamaa MV Kiiruisutamises

21-02-2011 Adavere Jogevamaa 2011 aasta noorte meistrivoistiused

Marathon:

02-01-2011 Adavere Season opening, 100 laps race 25 km
08-01-2011 Viljandi Mulgi Uisumaraton 40 km
16-01-2011 Paunikila Pauniklla uisumaraton cancelled
29-01-2011 Voru Uisumaraton

24-02-2011 Parnu PUha Loomaaia Parnu uisumaraton cancelled

26-02-2011 Peipsi Jarv Kalevipoja Uisumaraton cancelled




Detailed results:

Adavere, 16 january 2011 - Adavere Cup

men

Mart Markus
Risto Liiv

Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Kert Keskpaik
Lauri Reilson

boys

Kevin Hendrikson
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Kermo Voitka
Sander Pomjalov
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap
Egon Hendrikson
Kaaro Saatmae

men masters

Aivar Kamenjuk
Sulev Jalasto
Peeter Kruusement
Raul Opik

Rein Nou

Riho Kapp

Juri Saatmae

ladies

Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

girls

Kulla Saatméae
Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi
Tuuli Vaher

Kérolin Soolepp

ladies masters

Piret Saare
Tea Visse
Vilma Trummal
Aivi Soomuste

106,150 1
113,420 2

16-01-2011
500m
43,46
45,49
46,84
47,60
48,11
1.14,20

16-01-2011
250m
46,26

16-01-2011
1000m
1.54,26
2.13,00
2.16,42
2.32,69
2.38,25
2.46,43
3.14,82

16-01-2011
500m
52,38
53,40
56,01

16-01-2011
250m
51,50

16-01-2011
1000m
2.18,61
2.23,97
3.29,88
3.51,02
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16-01-2011
1000m
1.27,52
1.30,18
1.36,23
1.38,01
1.36,00
2.26,77

16-01-2011
300m

33,11
39,93
40,59
40,31
46,13
51,28

16-01-2011
1000m

1.45,49
1.54,82

16-01-2011
300m

42,23
49,14
43,16
49,39
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16-01-2011
500m

46,06
47,72
55,38
1.01,58
1.05,26
1.09,74
1.18,65

16-01-2011
500m
52,46

16-01-2011
500m

1.10,40
1.12,82
1.14,11
1.26,76

16-1-2011

500m

1 45,50
2 45,88
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Adavere, 29 january 2011 - 29th Pdltsamaa wintergames

girls 29-01-2011
500m
Tuuli Vaher 1.10,43 1
Triinu Zarinova 1.17,54 2
Kérolin Soolepp 1.23,43 3
Pille Pihlapuu 1.48,09 4
Triin Schaffrik 2.02,00 5
Agnes Réhn 2.07,66 6
Anna-Liis Rahn 2.08,00 7
boys 29-01-2011
500m
Markus Sarap 1.07,01 1
Tanel Lillemets 1.19,27 2
Raido Randoja 1.20,79 3
Ivar Peetsalu 1.28,21 4
Artam Kivisild 1.29,46 5
Hannes Heiskonen 1.36,75 6
Andres Heiskonen 1.43,95 7
Taivo Teesaar 1.51,39 8
ladies 29-01-2011
500m
Silvia Kutsar 56,82 1
Piret Saare 1.05,97 2
Vilma Trummal 1.36,50 3
Inga Reinmaa 1.39,54 4
Kaja Jurissaar 1.40,13 5
Tuuli Haljaste 1.41,03 6
Aivi Soomuste 1.56,00 7
Reet Alev 2.07,14 8
men 29-01-2011
500m
Rauno Kamenjuk 50,09 1
Aivar Kamenjuk 59,42 2
Sten Karuks 1.09,49 3
Erich Valksaar 1.09,70 4
Raivo Jurissaar 1.10,54 5
Tiit Kabin 1.20,39 6
Vitali Gorosko 1.20,92 7
Marek Kutt 1.22,87 8
Jaan Aiaots 1.42,08 9



Adavere, 12 and 13 february 2011 - Estonian championships

men

Mart Markus
Eerik Idarand
Jaan Saks

Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Lauri Reilson
Riho Kapp

ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Piret Saare
Tea Visse

men

Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus
Jaan Saks
Rauno Kamenjuk
Mart Kuus

Aivar Kamenjuk
Lauri Reilson
Riho Kapp

Points

185,015
194,085
198,668
208,925
215,950
234,565

Points

198,072
274,667
285,348

Points
87,100
87,440
89,640
91,100
93,840
111,080
124,380
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12-2-2011
500m
43,89
44,17
44,82
46,92
45,59
55,09
1,03,38
dnf

12-2-2011
500m
46,59
1,05,37
1,11,02

12-2-2011
500m
44,17
43,89
44,82
45,59
46,92
55,09
1,03,38
dnf
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12-2-2011
3000m
4,41,83
4,48,80
5,04,96
5,24,18
5,41,44
5,59,15
dns

dns

12-2-2011
1500m
2,30,66
3,33,63
3,36,45

12-2-2011
500m
42,93
43,55
44,82
45,51
46,92
55,99
1,01,00
dns
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13-2-2011
1500m
2,13,90
2,36,16
2,26,84
2,30,98
2,36,40
2,52,96
dns

dns

13-2-2011
1000m
1,37,94
2,19,13
2,27,51
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13-2-2011
5000m
8,15,20
8,17,28
9,00,75
9,36,48
10,13,20
10,19,63
dns

dns

13-2-2011
3000m
5,13,75
6,51,13
6,50,54
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ladies 12-2-2011 13-2-2011

OO~ WN P

Points 500m 500m
Saskia Alusalu 94570 1 46,59 1 47,98 1
Piret Saare 131,800 2 1,05,37 2 1,06,43 2
Tea Visse 141,380 3 1,11,02 3 1,10,36 3
men juniors 12-2-2011 12-2-2011 13-2-2011 13-2-2011
Points 500m 3000m 1500m 5000m
Marten Liiv 204,700 44,80 5,15,18 2,28,87 9,37,48
boys 12-2-2011 12-2-2011 13-2-2011 13-2-2011
Points 500m 1000m 500m 1000m
Kermo Voitka 228,535 1 54,76 1 1,56,52 1 56,53 1 1,57,97
Sander Pomjalov 246,985 2 1,00,55 2 2,05,28 2 1,01,81 2 2,03,97
Sten Miljand 265,180 3 1,04,56 3 218,42 3 1,03,95 3 2,14,92
Markus Sarap 287,330 4 1,09,88 4 228,16 4 1,08,29 4 230,16
Egon Hendrikson 311,450 5 1,15,04 5 2,39,83 5 1,16,41 5 2,40,17
Kevin Hendrikson 488,745 6 1,30,84 6 3,16,14 6 3,17,51 6 3,24,65
girls 12-2-2011 12-2-2011 13-2-2011 13-2-2011
Points 500m 1000m 500m 1000m
Tuuli Vaher 284,875 1 1,09,26 1 2,28,06 2 1,08,80 1 2,25,57
Sandra Pomjalov 287,580 2 1,10,05 2 2,27,30 1 1,09,82 2 2,28,12
Eleandra Saaremagi 301,775 3 1,12,23 3 23551 3 1,14,00 3 2,35,58

WN -

In 2007 Eerik Idarands’request to represent Latvia was granted by Estonia as wel as Latvia. Therefor he was
not allowed to represent Estonia anymore and he was also not allowed to participate in the Estonian
championships. It was also not possible for him to skate national Estonian records.As a consequence his
results of the past three years were not included in the season best lists and not in the all time best lists.
However, he never really represented Latvia in international competitions.

This season the Estonian Skating Federation accepted him to participate in the national championships again.
His appearance in Adavere resulted in a silver medal in the allround competition and a rink record on the 500
meter. He even beated the domestic best ever mark of Ants Antson on that 500 meter. From now on his
personal best results and season best results will be included in the statistical part.

Mart Markus at the Estonian championships 2011 in Adavere.



Adavere, 19 february 2011 - Kuldne 1500

Men

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Risto Liiv

Jaan Saks
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Kermo Voitka
Sander Pomjalov
Sten Miljand
Lauri Reilson
Juri Saatmae
Raul Opik

Carl Heinrich Pruun
Erich Valksaar
Markus Sarap
Egon Hendrikson
Riho Kapp

ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

Tea Visse

Piret Saare

Tuuli Vaher
Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi
Triinu Zarinova
Karolin Soolepp
Vilma Trummal
Taive Diits

Aivi Soomuste

girls

Kulla Saatméae
Viktoria Eistre
Kertu Kurg

Marta Ange
Loora-rael Seepter
Janely Soomuste

boys

Kevin Hendrikson
Kaaro Saatmae

10

19-2-2011
1500m
2.11,95
2.22,10
2.22,46
2.24,36
2.29,12
2.38,99
2.52,09
3.00,24
3.07,59
3.26,01
3.29,19
3.31,88
3.43,08
3.44,41
3.51,10
3.58,46
4.04,14
4.04,29

19-2-2011
1500m
2.27,70
2.42.,40
3.00,58
3.29,52
3.29,94
3.42,61
3.44,40
3.46,21
4.10,99
4.33,40
457,29
5.29,16
5.38,14

19-2-2011
250m
50,73
54,86
1.23,91
1.34,89

19-2-2011
250m
45,86
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19-2-2011
10000m
18.29,39

18.42,51

21.18,61

23.24,22
26.24,91

26.56,08
19-2-2011
10000m
18.43,01
18.46,96

23.33,97
23.28,88

36.31,17
36.31,18

19-2-2011
500m

1.58,96
2.16,61

19-2-2011
500m

1.33,12



Adavere, 20 february 2011 - J6gevamaa championships

men

Risto Liiv

Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Kermo Voitka
Aivar Kamenjuk
Sten Miljand
Rauno Kamenjuk

ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Tuuli Vaher

Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi
Tea Visse

Points
88,450
90,120
89,880

109,070
114,760
124,650

Points

93,830

104,890
138,540
140,940
139,300
138,210

WO A~NPE

20-2-2011
500m
43,94
44,25
45,22
47,70
55,40
58,32
1.03,25
dnf

20-2-2011
500m
47,33
52,73
1.08,07
1.09,72
1.10,05
1.10,07
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20-2-2011
500m
44,51
45,87
44,66

dns

53,67
56,41
1.01,40
1.02,33

20-2-2011
500m
46,50
52,16
1.10,47
1.11,22
1.09,25
1.08,14
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20-2-2011
3000m

5.05,81
4.56,10
4.41,36

5.58,56

20-2-2011
1500m
2.25,42
2.40,67
3.40,26
3.46,06
3.48,25
3.30,54
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WO UTANE

11



Adavere, 21 february 2011 - J6gevamaa youth championships

boys juniors 21-2-2011 21-2-2011
1000m 500m
Aleks Luik 1.28,87 1
Marten Liiv 1.30,24 2
Risto Liiv 1.30,62 3
Kermo Voitka 52,62 1
Sander Pomjalov 57,61 2
Sten Miljand 1.00,49 3
Markus Sarap 1.10,27 4
Egon Hendrikson 1.13,93 5
Sander Eessaar 1.39,54 6
Tommy Kees 3.25,29 7
girls juniors 21-2-2011
500m
Mariin Sarap 49,89 1
Marleen Sarap 53,17 2
Tuuli Vaher 1.07,87 3
Sandra Pomjalov 1.09,49 4
Eleandra Saaremagi 1.09,53 5
Kérolin Soolepp 1.20,60 6
Kristiina Aria 1.32,70 7
Ragne Rdlkov 1.35,55 8
Karolyna Prohorenko 1.40,29 9
Janely Soomuste 2.54,59 10
Mariana Kees dnf
boys juniors ( hockey skates) 21-2-2011 21-2-2011
1000m 500m
Raido Randoja 2.44,83 1
Margo Kaas 2.47,29 2
Tanel Lillemets 2.48,99 3
Karl Kristjan Klippas 2.54,86 4
Kevi Paidre 2.55,09 5
Anari Pann 2.57,20 6
Marger Poola 2.58,96 7
Ragnar Rdlkov 3.18,19 8
Andre Helmerand 3.41,23 9
Sander Jallakas 3.58,31 10
Vladislav Harm 4.32,29 11
Termet Ploovits 455,87 12
Joosep Helve 5.30,13 13
Artam Kivisild dq
Janar Maiste 1.36,68 1
Kuldar llves 1.42,35 2
Kristjan Tatar 1.59,25 3
Jan Morgenson 1.59,36 4
Kevir Tamm 1.59,94 5
Martin Agar 2.03,48 6
Eric Toots 2.38,88 7
Tanel Nool dg
Mark Samoilov dg
girls juniors (hockey skates) 21-2-2011
500m
Eva Nomme 1.34,58 1
Taive Diits 1.36,74 2
Hanna-Liisa Mdlder 1.47,08 3

12



Anette Leppik

Hanna-Brita Kaasik

Kristin Lovjagin

Eret Niinemets

Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit
Linda Tint

Kati Kaas

1.47,71
1.49,09
1.53,74
1.53,76
157,81
2.06,84

©O© o0o~NO O
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Results Abroad 2010-2011

By Estonian skaters

Mart Markus in Minsk.

Minsk, 24-9-2010
Marleen Sarap

Aleks Luik

Marten Liiv

Kermo Voitka

Mart Markus

Berlin, 30/31-10-2010

Saskia Alusalu

Mariin Sarap

Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik

Jaan Saks
Marten Liiv
Kermo Voitka

Seingjoki, 13/14-11-2010

Mariin Sarap

14

500m
48,11

41,34
43,14
51,61
dns

500m
44,54 nr

500m
47,14

500m
40,73
41,12

500m
42,99
43,89
50,67

points
198,380 nr

1500m

2.14,26

1500m
2.13,61

1000m
1.37,29

1500m
2.12,04
2.04,14

1000m
1.23,98
1.27,26

500m
48,67

nr

3000m

4.23,48

500m
45,19

500m
47,46

500m
40,69

500m
41,66
43,36
50,98

1000m
1.41,78

1000m
1.30,50

1500m
dq

1000m
1.22,38
1.23,30

1500m
2.10,74
2.15,55

500m
48,17

3000m
dns

1000m

1.46,69

1000m
1.41,30



Jaan Saks
Marten Liiv

Helsinki, 21-11-2010

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik

Risto Liiv

Marten Liiv
Kermo Voitka
Sander Pomjalov

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

178,060
181,325

points
84,680
85,690
87,980
97,845
109,250
119,937

93,455
101,680

Pori (Bjorneborg), 27-11-2010

Marten Liiv
Kermo Voitka
Mart Markus
Jaan Saks
Sander Pomjalov
Sten Miljand

Mariin Sarap
Tuuli Vaher
Sandra Pomjalov

points
93,915
111,375
84,703
95,233
123,607
145,500

103,920
151,555
139,240

43,39
45,37

300m

36,04

300m

37,69
40,68

41,88

Zakopane, 27/28-11-2010 - Junior World Cup

Saskia Alusalu

Aleks Luik

Stockholm, 8-12-2010

Ats Kallais

Helsinki, 18/19-12-2010

Mart Markus

Saskia Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu

Berlin, 8/9-1-2011

Mart Markus
Risto Liiv

500m
45,97

500m
40,98

500m
49,01

points
182,604

points
198,637 nr
225,392

500m
39,09 nr
39,86

3000m
4.54,26

1500m
2.04,44

1500m
2.31,25

500m
42,18

500m

47,57
55,33

1000m

1.20,56

1.30,66
1.31,89

500m
41,96
42,64
43,00
44,63
53,25
59,87

47,59
49,32

500m
46,56
53,97
41,50
44,98
1.00,79
1.17,70

51,60
1.15,34
1.09,44

500m
45,12

500m
41,68

5000m
7.50,35

3000m
5.04,09
5.43,85

1500m
1.57,42 nr
2.05,35

43,74
44,67

1000m

1.26,10
1.29,96
1.46,43
1.52,00

1.31,73
1.44,72

1000m
1.34,71
1.54,81

1.44,64
2.32,43

1500m
2.19,73

3000m
4.25,24

1500m
2.09,17

1500m
2.25,52
2.44,61

5000m
7.18,09 nr

1.31,20
1.30,68

1500m
2.08,16

1500m

2.09,61
2.30,76

10,000m
16.46,64

5000m
8.38,79 nr
9.38,84

500m
39,25
dns
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Saskia Alusalu

Helsinki, 11-1-2011

Eerik ldarand

Collalbo, 21/23-1-2011

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap

Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

500m
43,47

500m
42,12

points
177,063

163,148

169,985

nr

1500m
2.12,07 nr

100m
11,32

500m
44,11
46,84

40,61
42,28
42,15

1000m
1.26,75 nr

1000m
1.24,58

500m
44,19
47,03

40,40
42,78
41,89

500m
dns

1000m
1.28,40
1.37,90

1.20,49
1.23,72
1.23,95

Helsinki, 25-1-2011

Eerik Idarand

Baselga di Piné, 29/30-1-2011 - Junior World Cup

Saskia Alusalu

Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik

16

500m
43,18

500m
43,21

39,71

nr

1000m
1.27,26

1000m

1.26,21 nr

1.21,30

100m
11,42

3000m

dnf

500m
43,44

39,31

1500m
2.13,69

2.05,68

2.11,91

Marten Liiv
won the 3rd
prize in the
final
classification
for Cjuniors
in Collalbo.
Due to back
problems
Markus
missed a part
of the season
as an active
skater and
travveled as
his coach to
Collalbo.

1500m
2.13,12

2.09,50




Seingjoki, 25/26-2-2011 - Junior World Championships

Saskia Alusalu

3000m
4.49,96

Heerenveen, 18/19-3-2011 - Viking race

Saskia Alusalu

Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Aleks Luik

Marten Liiv

Kermo Voitka

Sander Pomjalov

points
178,553

191,126

236,550

164,331

165,625

203,040

217,380

nr

nr

500m
43,91

500m
46,61

500m
1,01,04

500m
40,34

500m
41,84

500m
50,12

500m
54,56

1500m
2,14,41

1000m
1,36,44

500m
58,96

3000m
4,19,11

1000m
1,22,54

500m
49,97

500m
54,01

1000m
1,26,94

500m
46,25

500m
58,15

1000m
1,19,90

500m
41,39

500m
50,72

500m
54,03

3000m
4,38,22

1500m
2,30,14

500m
58,40

1500m
2,02,57

1000m
1,22,25

1000m
1,44,46

500m
54,78

nr
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Marathon

Season opening race in Adavere.

Adavere, 2-1-2011 - 100 laps race ( 25 km)

men 100 laps
1 Kert Keskpaik 1983 45.32,16

2 Aleks Luik 1995 46.01,77
3 Mart Kuus 1979 46.24,24
4 Raivo Laanemets 1968 46.24,74
5 Ats Kallais 1975 48.58,18
6 Ants Kuusik 1949 50.26,52
7 Raul Villo 1977 51.57,00
8 Antti Haljak 1978 53.50,91
9 Rauno Kamenjuk 1991 54.26,89
10 Aivar Kamenjuk 1960 54.38,36
11 Riho Kapp 1947 1.02.36,58
12 Veiko Tammik 1963 1.20.18,25
ladies 100 laps

1 Piret Saare 1968 57.40,41

2 Tea Visse 1961 1.02.20,88
men 50 laps

1 Kert Keskpaik 1983 23.06,34
2 Aleks Luik 1995 23.06,34
3 Marten Liiv 1996 23.57,64
4 Ats Kallais 1975 24.58,37
5 Jaan Saks 1987 25.26,99
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ladies

Start of the Mulgi Uisumaratom 2011

Kaur Meressaar
Jaanus Laugus
Raul Opik

Jiri Saatméae

Mariin Sarap

1992

1951
1969

1996

Viljandi Jéarv, 8-1-2011 - Mulgi Uisumaraton

Men

Kuus Mart
Laanemets Raivo
Idarand Eerik
Lokk Sulev

Villo Raul

Tupp lvar
Hendrikson Tdnu
Holtsmann Marko
Sedman Pille
Tootsi Mikk
Vaaks Mikk
Molter Mihkel
Savi Marti

Kroon Olev
Kivistik Kristjan

Alusalu, Sandra
llver, Ene
Saare, Piret
Visse, Tea
Lauk, Piret

Réuge

KJK

K2 Eesti
KimaRillen
Haanjamatkad
Ekstreempark
Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi

27.16,24
28.08,61
30.11,16
31.31,59

50 laps
24.40,44

40 km (26 laps)
1:24:03
1:24:03
1:27:06
1:27:15
1:30:42
1:33:10
1:41:54
1:55:36
2:06:57
2:14:05
2:14:07
2:18:28
2:19:21
2:49:06
0:48:25

20 km ( 13 laps)
44:26

55:18

57:29

59:58

1:00:00

19



Oras, Kadi

Kivi, Kristel
Tamman, Helina
Muzakko, Margo
Kibal, Birgit
Lehis, Ewa
Silluste, Karin
Hillermaa, Kadri
Talts, Jaanika

1:02:47
1:07:44
1:13:52
1:19:01
1:23:05
1:24:32
1:30:09
1:33:33
4 laps

Close finish between Mart Kuus and Raivo Laanemets.

)
=

©Co~NoUu~WNE 3

Jalasto, Sulev
Tomingas, Toivo
Aarna, Indrek
Pukk, Mairo

Keel, Erki
Kivilaan, Indrek
Randmae, Heiki
Vosman, Ekke-Kaur
Pukk, Marko
Tirgo, Toénu

Uuk, Aimur

Krass, Reimo
Parve, Ain
Kruusement, Peeter
Raagmaa, Raido
Fimberg, Tarmo
Tilba, Aleksander
Junson, Jaano
Volmer, Jaak
Kidnal, Jaan
Kapp, Riho

Vaine, Heinar
Vaidem, Josten
Johanson, Kristjan
Redi, Kaarel
Undla, Timo
Tonisson, Tiimo
Lehtaru, Jaan

20 km ( 13 laps)
44:30
46:55
48:09
48:23
48:23
48:24

48:27
48:31
48:41
48:57
49:14
50:15
50:16
51:29
51:47

53:40
53:41
54:58
55:18
55:55
56:21

56:26
57:38
59:33
1:00:41



29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

Link, Mikk
Kitt, Margus
Luht, Meelis
Ndgols, Eiko
Hommik, Aare
Oras, Ulari

Uri, Raiko
Randmae, Kermo
Univer, Neeme
Nou, Rein
Kallas, Mati
Rosentau, Alar
Paasoja, Kulli
Hallop, Greg

Treimuth, Karl
Lepik, Arvo
Zimmermann, Uno
Tonov, Tauri-Dag
Paldra, Georg Peeter
Kangur, Andres
Tammik, Veiko
Klasman, John-Assar
Ponder, Neeme
Tennisberg, Arne
Toomik, Siim
Kallas, Krister
Tasane, Jaanus
Toom, Reio

Mets, Olav

Puna, Kristjan
Rahno, Aivar
Saia, Jaan

Karus, Vahur
Purga, Indrek
Magi, Tiit

1:05:28
1:06:20
1:06:40

1:07:19
1:07:21
1:07:43
1:09:11
1:10:12
1:10:35
1:11:00
1:11:44
1:12:32
1:15:28

1:16:00
1:17:06
1:17:48
1:24:26
1:24:58
1:27:27
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64
65
66
67

Luht, Tiia
Kasevali, Anne
Teder, Rahel
Vahtra, Maidu

Winner Raivo Laanemets.

Tamula Jarv, 29-1-2011 - Voru Uisumaraton
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Laanemets Raivo
Kuus Mart

Villo Raul
Vabarna Janar
Hendrikson Tdnu
Savi Marti

Irves Hillar
Sedman Roomet
Kroon Olev

Reha Valmar

Lokk Sulev

Aarna Indrek
Tomingas Toivo
Kuusik Ants

Uuk Aimur
Kallavus Andres
Jalasto Sulev
Kivilaan Indrek
Holtsmann Marko
Teder Koit
Kruusement Peeter
Fimberg Tarmo
Redi Kaarel

Tirgo TOnu
Volmer Jaak
Junson Jaano
Raagmaa Raido

Tallinn

Réuge
KimaRillen
Tallinn
Ekstreempark
Vahvel SS
Ekstreempark
Tallinn

Keila

Voru

K2 Eesti

Eesti Energia SK
Parnu

VAK Staier

Hawaii Express
Rulluisuklubi ABEC
Tallinn

Viljandi

Viljandi

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Turi

Rulluisuklubi ABEC
TUASK

Viljandi

Tartu

Répina Spordiklubi
Tartu

1:27:48
1:28:31
1:30:27
12 laps

50 km ( 20 laps)
1:58.06'
1:59.19'
2:09.16'
2:41.53'
2:42.07'
3:10.09'
3:10.10°
3:10.10°
3:49.35'
3:12.54'

30 km (12 laps)
1:10.17'
1:15.54'
1:18.35'
1:19.49'
1:19.52'
1:20.27'
1:20.28'
1:23.49'
1:25.34'
1:25.39'
1:27.47'
1:31.03'
1:31.14'
1:31.42'
1:31.42'
1:31.43'
1:31.44'



18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

adies
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DNF
DNF
DNF

Kapp Riho
Burov Roman
Oras Ulari
Ulla Marko
NoOu Rein
Mets Olav
Lauri Bruno
Mees Janar
Ploom Andrus
Kivioja Sven
Zimmermann Uno
Kelp Glen
Link Mikk
Mark Madis
Rosentau Alar
Tennisberg Arne
Puna Kristjan
Saia Jaan
Kilnal Jaan
Rahno Aivar
Jaagus Jaak
Lehtaru Jaan
Terve Allan
Vahtra Maidu

Alusalu Sandra
llver Ene

Oras Kadi
Sedman Annette
Lauri Kristiine
Visse Tea
Paasoja Kiilli
Kalnal Lea
Tamm Kaia
Tamman Helina
Kibal Birgit
Ounapuu Marina
Laanemaa Siiri
Luht Helve

Tuts Kart

The layout of the track of the Véru Uisumaraton

)

TURI SKL
Viljandi
Tartu
Haapsalu
Tallinn
G4S SK
Pro Optika
Viiratsi
Vérumaa
voru
Torva
Voru
Haapsalu
Voru
Tartu
Ladnemaa
alustre
Teerajaja
Parnu
Viljandi

Vahi kila, Tartu vald

Tartu
osula
Keri-Hyva Sport

Adavere
Kuressaare
Tartu
Tallinn
Voru Sukl
JOgevamaa
Laagri
Parnu
Polva
Tartu

Tartu
Tallinn
Paidla kila
Keila
Tallinn

1:39.15'
1:39.23'
1:41.11'
1:41.30'
1:43.29'
1:44.22'
1:45.06'
1:47.06'
1:52.17'
1:53.41'
1:54.10'
1:54.59'
1:55.29'
1:56.19'
1:58.36'
2:05.47'
2:09.06'
2:10.47'
2:11.37'
2:45.37'
2:06.06'
1:15.23'
0:16.19'
0:05.29'

30 km (12 laps)
1:12.56'
1:40.12"
1:41.10'
1:42.57'
1:45.12"
1:47.14'
1:47.29'
2:11.37
2:13.14'
2:23.30'
2:42.58'
2:47.11"
1:34.59'
2:25.18'
2:25.41"
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men/ladies
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15

Reiner Marie-Annabel
Valm Neeme
Mikk Karl

Vidder Merle

Sirk Raido
Parksepp Kaisa
Reiner Annika
Lukason Anneli
Samblik Irina
Holtsmann Martin
Saarman Erki
Holtsmann Piret
Raim Veiko
Jerlakas Piret
Kont Kai-Riin

Pae Raivo
Toniste Triinu
Vahtra Maila
Oll Ever

Vals Anne-Mari
Melk Jelena
Volmer llo-Kaisa
Pruul Signe
Telgmaa Piret
Poder Kaili
Kivioja Jaanus
Kasela Roland
Erik Astrid

Koo Katrin
Padar Mariita
Vahtla Anne
Kooser Piret
Selliov Rena

Tallinn
Lasva vald
Tallinn
voru
Jaamurdjad
Tartu
Tallinn
Tartu
Tallinn
Viljandi
Voru
Viljandi
Tallinn
Tartu
Viljandi

Ivar Tupp, after cleaning the track.

Kohala
Harju
Voru
Ulenurme
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
Tartu
voru

Meo

Voru SK
Tallinn
Jaamurdjad
Voru
Voru
Tartu

10 km (4 laps)
0:36.37'
0:37.31"
0:39.23'
0:39.49'
0:40.14'
0:42.40'
0:43.28'
0:44.21'
0:44.25'
0:46.55'
0:46.55'
0:47.37'
0:47.39'
0:48.20'
0:48.31"

0:49.30'
0:50.21'
0:50.58'
0:51.54'
0:52.02'
0:52.48'
0:53.05'
0:53.06'
0:53.13'
0:53.22'
0:53.23'
0:53.36'
0:53.43'
0:54.15'
0:54.20'
0:55.43'
0:55.43'
0:56.14'



34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

Haal Janika
Kerner Sille
Seera Merle
Kullamaa Piret
Sirk Raivo
Masso Anu
Vatsar Liili

Rasta Vaike
Koort Cathli
Rauk Ulle

Oll Anu

Tamm Piia

Reis Maarika
Kullamaa Greete
Veebel Killi

Oll Johanna
Kivastik Liina
Grents Maarika
Volmer Eva-Lota
Sooren Karin

Voru
Luunja vald
Tartu

Tartu
Jaamurdjad
Tartu

Tartu
Jaamurdjad
Jaamurdjad
Otsa kila
Ulenurme
TURI

TURI

Tartu

Tartu
Ulenurme
Narva-JOesuu
Tallinn
Tartu

Tartu

0:57.53'
0:58.22"
0:59.33'
1:00.12'
1:01.06'
1:01.39'
1:03.14'
1:03.33'
1:03.33'
1:05.31'
1:05.52'
1:08.08'
1:08.08'
1:25.10'
0:54.25'
1:00.18'
0:25.33'
0:32.49'
0:16.15'
0:25.40'

3 laps
3 laps
2 laps
2 laps
1lap
1lap

Halfway the Mulgi Uisumaraton 2011.
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Season best results 2010-2011
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MEN

500 meter

Mart Markus
Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Jaan Saks

Eerik Idarand
Rauno Kamenjuk
Mart Kuus

Kert Keskpaik
Ats Kallais
Kermo Voitka
Sander Pomjalov
Aivar Kamenjuk
Sten Miljand
Lauri Reilson
Markus Sarap
Sten Karuks
Erich Valksaar
Raivo Jurissaar
Egon Hendrikson
Tanel Lillemets
Tiit Kabin

Raido Randoja
Vitali Gorosko
Marek Kiitt

Ivar Peetsalu

39.09
39.31
40.34
41.39
41.66
42.93
45.51
46.84
48.11
49.01
49.97
54.01
55.09
1:00.49
1:01.00
1:07.01
1:09.49
1:09.70
1:10.54
1:13.93
1:19.27
1:20.39
1:20.79
1:20.92
1:22.87
1:28.21

Berlin
Baselga di Piné
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Stockholm
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

8-1-2011
30-1-2011
18-3-2011
19-3-2011
31-10-2010
12-2-2011
12-2-2011
16-1-2011
16-1-2011
8-12-2010
18-3-2011
18-3-2011
12-2-2011
21-2-2011
12-2-2011
29-1-2011
29-1-2011
29-1-2011
29-1-2011
21-2-2011
29-1-2011
29-1-2011
29-1-2011
29-1-2011
29-1-2011
29-1-2011



27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

O©CO~NOUTA, WNPEF

Artam Kivisild
Kevin Hendrikson
Kaaro Saatmae
Ragne Rdélkov
Janar Maiste
Hannes Heiskonen
Sander Eessaar
Jaan Aiaots
Kuldar llves
Andres Heiskonen
Taivo Teesaar
Kristjan Tatar

Jan Morgenson
Kevir Tamm
Martin Agar

Eric Toots
Tommy Kees

1000 meter
Aleks Luik

Risto Liiv

Marten Liiv

Jaan Saks

Mart Markus
Kert Keskpaik
Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Kermo Voitka
Aivar Kamenjuk
Sander Pomjalov
Sulev Jalasto
Sten Miljand
Peeter Kruusement
Lauri Reilson
Markus Sarap
Raul Opik

Rein N6u

Egon Hendrikson
Raido Randoja
Riho Kapp
Margo Kaas
Tanel Lillemets

Karl-Kristjan Kiippas

Kevi Paidre
Anari Pann
Marger Poola
Juri Saatmae
Kevin Hendrikson
Ragnar Rdlkov
Andre Helmerand
Sander Jallakas
Vladislav Harm
Termet Ploovits
Joosep Helve

1500 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik

1:29.46
1:30.84
1:33.12
1.33.55
1:36.68
1:36.75
1:39.54
1:42.08
1:42.35
1:43.95
1:51.39
1:59.25
1:59.36
1:59.94
2:03.48
2:38.88
3:25.29

1:19.90
1:20.49
1:22.25
1:23.98
1:27.52
1:36.00
1:36.23
1:38.01
1:44.46
1:54.26
2:03.97
2:13.00
2:14.92
2:16.42
2:26.77
2:28.16
2:32.69
2:38.25
2:39.83
2:44.83
2:46.43
2:47.29
2:48.99
2:54.86
2:55.09
2:57.20
2:58.96
3:14.82
3:16.14
3:18.19
3:41.23
3:58.31
4:32.29
4:55.87
5:30.13

1:57.42
2:02.57

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Collalbo
Heerenveen
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Heerenveen

29-1-2011
12-2-2011
19-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
29-1-2011
21-2-2011
29-1-2011
21-2-2011
29-1-2011
29-1-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011

19-3-2011
22-1-2011
19-3-2011
30-10-2010
16-1-2011
16-1-2011
16-1-2011
16-1-2011
19-3-2011
16-1-2011
13-2-2011
16-1-2011
13-2-2011
16-1-2011
16-1-2011
12-2-2011
16-1-2011
16-1-2011
12-2-2011
21-2-2011
16-1-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
16-1-2011
12-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011
21-2-2011

8-1-2011
19-3-2011
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3 Risto Liiv 2:05.35 Berlin 9-1-2011
4 Jaan Saks 2:10.74 Berlin 31-10-2010
5 Marten Liiv 2:11.91 Collalbo 23-1-2011
6 Mart Kuus 2:30.98 Adavere 13-2-2011
7 Ats Kallais 2:31.25 Stockholm 8-12-2010
8 Eerik ldarand 2:36.16 Adavere 13-2-2011
9 Rauno Kamenjuk 2:36.40 Adavere 13-2-2011
10  Aivar Kamenjuk 2:52.09 Adavere 19-2-2011
11 Kermo Voitka 3:00.24 Adavere 19-2-2011
12 Sander Pomjalov 3:07.59 Adavere 19-2-2011
13  Sten Miljand 3:26.01 Adavere 19-2-2011
14 Lauri Reilson 3:29.19 Adavere 19-2-2011
15 Juri Saatmae 3:31.88 Adavere 19-2-2011
16  Raul Opik 3:43.08 Adavere 19-2-2011
17 Carl Heinrich Pruun 3:44.41 Adavere 19-2-2011
18 Erich Valksaar 3:51.10 Adavere 19-2-2011
19  Markus Sarap 3:58.46 Adavere 19-2-2011
20 Egon Hendrikson 4:04.14 Adavere 19-2-2011
21 Riho Kapp 4:04.29 Adavere 19-2-2011
3000 meter
1 Aleks Luik 4:19.11 Heerenveen 18-3-2011
2 Mart Markus 4:41.36 Adavere 20-2-2011
3 Eerik Idarand 4:48.80 Adavere 12-2-2011
4 Jaan Saks 5:04.96 Adavere 12-2-2011
5 Marten Liiv 5:05.81 Adavere 20-2-2011
6 Mart Kuus 5:24.18 Adavere 12-2-2011
7 Rauno Kamenjuk 5:41.44 Adavere 12-2-2011
8 Aivar Kamenjuk 5:58.56 Adavere 20-2-2011
5000 meter
1 Mart Markus 7:18.09 Berlin 9-1-2011
2 Eerik Idarand 8:17.28 Adavere 13-2-2011
3 Jaan Saks 9:00.75 Adavere 13-2-2011
4 Mart Kuus 9:36.48 Adavere 13-2-2011
5 Marten Liiv 9:37.48 Adavere 13-2-2011
6 Rauno Kamenjuk 10:13.20 Adavere 13-2-2011
7 Aivar Kamenjuk 10:19.63 Adavere 13-2-2011
10.000 meter
1 Mart Markus 16:46.64 Helsinki 19-12-2010

Season best results, in alphabetical order

Men

Name date of birth  500m  1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m 10000m
Martin Agar 1999 2:03.48

Jaan Aiaots 1:42.08

Sander Eessaar 1:39.54

Vitali Gorosko 1:20.92

Vladislav Harm 1997 4:32.29

Andres Heiskonen 1:43.95
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Hannes Heiskonen
Andre Helmerand
Joosep Helve
Egon Hendrikson
Kevin Hendrikson
Eerik Idarand
Kuldar llives

Sulev Jalasto
Sander Jallakas
Raivo Jirissaar
Margo Kaas

Tiit Kabin

Ats Kallais

Aivar Kamenjuk
Rauno Kamenjuk
Riho Kapp

Sten Karuks
Tommy Kees

Kert Keskpaik
Artam Kivisild
Peeter Kruusement
Karl-Kristjan Klppas
Marek Kitt

Mart Kuus

Marten Liiv

Risto Liiv

Tanel Lillemets
Aleks Luik

Janar Maiste

Mart Markus

Sten Miljand
Jan Morgenson
Rein Nou

Raul Opik

1997
1997
7-11-2001

21-7-1991
1999

1969
1997

21-5-1975
7-8-1960
5-9-1991
18-10-1947

21-3-1983
3-12-1998
1950
1-3-1998

10-11-1979
23-12-1996
24-5-1993
31-3-1995
14-2-1995
1999
2-7-1990

8-8-2000
1999

3-7-1951

1:36.75

1:13.93
1:30.84
42.93

1:42.35

1:10.54

1:20.39
49.01
55.09
45,51

1:09.49
3:25.29
48.11

1:29.46

1:22.87
46.84
41.39
39.31
1:19.27
40.34
1:36.68
39.09

3:41.23
5:30.13
2:39.83
3:16.14

2:13.00
3:58.31

2:47.29

1:54.26
1:38.01
2:46.43

1:36.00

2:16.42
2:54.86

1:36.23
1:22.25
1:20.49
2:48.99
1:19.90

1:27.52

4:04.14

2:36.16

2:31.25
2:52.09
2:36.40
4:04.29

2:30.98
2:11.91
2:05.35
2:02.57

1:57.42

1:00.49 2:14.92 3:26.01

1:59.36

2:38.25
2:32.69

3:43.08

4:48.80

5:58.56
5:41.44

5:24.18
5:05.81

4:19.11

4:41.36

8:17.28

10:19.63
10:13.20

9:36.48
9:37.48

7:18.09

16:46.64
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Kevi Paidre
Anari Pann

Ivar Peetsalu
Termet Ploovits
Sander Pomjalov
Marger Poola
Carl Heinrich Pruun
Raido Randoja
Lauri Reilson
Ragnar Rdlkov
Juri Saatmae
Kaaro Saatméae
Jaan Saks
Markus Sarap
Kevir Tamm
Kristjan Tatar
Taivo Teesaar
Eric Toots

Erich Valksaar
Kermo Voitka

30

1995
1992

1997
14-9-1999
1996

1997
1988
1998
1969

23-6-1987
3-2-2001
1999
1999

1999
27-7-1932
28-6-1999

1:28.21

54.01

1:20.79
1:01.00
1.35.55

1:33.12
41.66

1:07.01
1:59.94
1:59.25
1:51.39
2:38.88
1:09.70
49.97

2:55.09
2:57.20

4:55.87
2:03.97
2:58.96

2:44.83
2:26.77
3:18.19
3:14.82

1:23.98
2:28.16

1:44.46

3:07.59

3:44.41

3:29.19

3:31.88

2:10.74
3:58.46

3:51.10
3:00.24

5:04.96 9:00.75



Season best results 2010-2011
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Ladies

500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

Tuuli Vaher

Piret Saare

Tea Visse

Eleandra Saaremagi
Sandra Pomjalov
Triinu Zarinova
Karolin Soolepp
Kristiina Aria

Eva Nomme

Vilma Trummal
Taive Diits

Inga Reinmaa

Kaja Jurissaar
Karolyna Prohorenko
Tuuli Haljaste
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Anette Leppik

Pille Pihlapuu
Hanna-Brita Kaasik
Kristin Lovjagin
Eret Niinemets

Aivi Soomuste
Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit
Loora-rael Seepter
Triin Schaffrik
Linda Tint

Reet Alev

Agnes Rahn
Anna-Liis Rahm
Janely Soomuste

1000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Piret Saare

Tea Visse

Tuuli Vaher
Sandra Pomjalov
Eleandra Saaremagi
Vilma Trummal
Aivi Soomuste

1500 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

43.21

46.25

48.11

52.16

56.01

58.15

1:05.37
1:08.14
1:09.25
1:09.44
1:17.54
1:20.60
1:32.70
1:34.58
1:36.50
1:36.74
1:39.54
1:40.13
1:40.29
1:41.03
1:47.08
1:47.71
1:48.09
1:49.09
1:53.74
1:53.76
1:56.00
1:57.81
1:58.96
2:02.00
2:06.84
2:07.14
2:07.66
2:08.00
2:16.61

1:26.21
1:36.44
1:45.49
1:54.82
2:18.61
2:23.97
2:25.57
2:27.30
2:35.51
3:29.88
3:51.02

2:12.07
2:30.14
2:40.67
3:00.58

Baselga di Piné 29-1-2011
Heerenveen 19-3-2011

Minsk 24-9-2010
Adavere 20-2-2011
Adavere 16-1-2011
Heerenveen 19-3-2011
Adavere 12-2-2011
Adavere 20-2-2011
Adavere 20-2-2011
Pori 27-11-2010
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 19-2-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 21-2-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 29-1-2011
Adavere 19-2-2011

Baselga di Piné 29-1-2011
Heerenveen 18-3-2011

Adavere 16-1-2011
Adavere 16-1-2011
Adavere 16-1-2011
Adavere 16-1-2011
Adavere 13-2-2011
Adavere 12-2-2011
Adavere 12-2-2011
Adavere 16-1-2011
Adavere 16-1-2011
Berlin 8-1-2011

Heerenveen 19-3-2011
Adavere 20-2-2011
Adavere 19-2-2011
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5 Tea Visse 3:29.52 Adavere 19-2-2011
6 Piret Saare 3:29.94 Adavere 19-2-2011
7 Tuuli Vaher 3:40.26 Adavere 20-2-2011
8 Sandra Pomjalov 3:44.40 Adavere 19-2-2011
9 Eleandra Saaremagi 3:46.21 Adavere 19-2-2011
10 Triinu Zarinova 4:10.99 Adavere 19-2-2011
11 Karolin Soolepp 4:33.40 Adavere 19-2-2011
12 Vilma Trummal 4:57.29 Adavere 19-2-2011
13 Taive Diits 5:29.16 Adavere 19-2-2011
14 Aivi Soomuste 5:38.14 Adavere 19-2-2011

Saskia Alusalu.

3000 meter
1 Saskia Alusalu 4:38.22 Heerenveen 19-3-2011
2 Sandra Alusalu 5:43.85 Helsinki 18-12-2010
3 Tea Visse 6:50.54 Adavere 13-2-2011
4 Piret Saare 6:51.13 Adavere 13-2-2011
5000 meter
1 Saskia Alusalu 8:38.79 Helsinki 19-12-2010
2 Sandra Alusalu 9:38.84 Helsinki 19-12-2010

Season best results, in alphabetical order,

Ladies

Name date of birth 500m 1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m
Reet Alev 2:07.14

Sandra Alusalu 6-8-1987 52.16 1:45.49 2:40.67 5:43.85 9:38.84
Saskia Alusalu 14-4-1994 43.21 1:26.21 2:12.07 4:38.22 8:38.79
Kristiina Aria 1999 1:32.70
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Taive Diits

Tuuli Haljaste

Kaja Jurissaar
Hanna-Brita Kaasik
Silvia Kutsar
Anette Leppik
Kristin Lovjagin
Hanna-Liisa Mélder
Eret Niinemets

Eva Némme

Pille Pihlapuu
Sandra Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Agnes Réhn
Anna-Liis R&hm
Inga Reinmaa

Piret Saare
Eleandra Saaremagi
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Triin Schaffrik
Loora-rael Seepter
Karolin Soolepp
Aivi Soomuste
Janely Soomuste
Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit
Linda Tint

Vilma Trummal
Tuuli Vaher

Tea Visse

Triinu Zarinova

15-10-1998

31-10-1993
1999

1999
7-7-2000
1998

1995

23-3-2001
2-1-2002
2001
2001

8-8-1966
4-9-2001
14-5-1996
24-3-1992

28-6-1999

2000
27-1-1999
1999
28-4-1958
1997
27-6-1961
31-1-1996

1:36.74
1:41.03
1:40.13
1:49.09
56.01

1:47.71
1:53.74
1:47.08
1:53.76
1:34.58
1:48.09
1:09.44
1:40.29
2:07.66
2:08.00
1:39.54
1:05.37
1:09.25
46.25

48.11

2:02.00
1:58.96
1:20.60
1:56.00
2:16.61
1:57.81
2:06.84
1:36.50
58.15

1:08.14
1:17.54

1:54.82

2:27.30

2:18.61
2:35.51
1:36.44

3:51.02

3:29.88
2:25.57
2:23.97

5:29.16

3:00.58

3:44.40

3:29.94
3:46.21
2:30.14

4:33.40
5:38.14

4:57.29
3:40.26
3:29.52
4:10.99

6:51.13

6:50.54
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Men all time best - per 31-3-2011
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500 meter

Mart Markus
Risto Liiv

Eerik Idarand
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Jaan Saks

Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Sander Vaikre
Timo Vilk

Mart Kuus

Indrek Aarna
Rauno Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais
Kermo Voitka
Raivo Laanemets
Aivar Kamenjuk
Kaur Meressaar
Sander Pomjalov
Robert Grossmann
Tiit Idarand
Sulev Lokk
Meelis Tints

Arvi Lants

o

Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Voremaa
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere

Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
LUhirada
Tallinn
Tallinn

Adavere

2011.

02-07-1990
24-05-1993
21-07-1991
14-02-1995
23-12-1996
23-06-1987
21-03-1983
09-03-1988
24-01-1991
09-11-1991
10-11-1979
27-04-1969
05-09-1991
21-05-1975
28-06-1999
1968

07-08-1960
07-09-1992
14-09-1999
1987

1958

07-06-1969
1979

20-05-1990

39,09
39,31
39,79
40,34
41,39
41,66
42,13
42,22
43,99
44,01
44,42
45,41
45,51
49,01
49,97
50,98
52,52
52,87
54,01
54,15
55,76
55,82
58,72
59,86

Berlin 08-01-2011
Baselga di Piné30-01-2011
Heerenveen 07-03-2008
Heerenveen 18-03-2011
Heerenveen 19-03-2011
Berlin 31-10-2010
Helsinki 20-12-2008
Harbin 19-02-2009
Berlin 03-11-2007
Heerenveen 11-03-2007
Helsinki 02-03-2008
Erfurt 29-02-2008
Adavere 12-02-2011
Stockholm 08-12-2010
Heerenveen 18-03-2011
Valkeakoski 17-01-2004
Adavere 21-02-2009
Pori 22-11-2008
Heerenveen 18-03-2011
Adavere 07-03-2009
Valkeakoski 17-01-2004
Adavere 28-01-2006
Adavere 28-01-2006
Adavere 28-01-2006

*



25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Konninge
Sten Miljand
Lauri Reilson
Ants Kuusik
Reimo Krass
Valev Véljaots
Janel JUrissaar
Madis Jaagura
Mait Buddell
Mikhel Kihva
Erki Markson
Markus Sarap
Viljo Emajde
Jaak Gross
Toénu Tunnel
Mart Matvei
Ivar Valksaar
Madis Leis
Hans Jirgens
Erich Valksaar
Sten Karuks
Raivo Jurissaar
Roland Martin
Jaan Sarg

Siim Emajde

1000 meter
Mart Markus
Eerik Idarand
Aleks Luik

Risto Liiv
Marten Liiv
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Indrek Aarna
Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais
Kermo Voitka
Kaur Meressaar
Ats Aruoja

Tonu Tunnel

Tiit Idarand
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ants Kuusik
Sulev Jalasto
Mait Buddell
Sten Miljand
Erki Markson
Peeter Kruusement
Janel JUrissaar
Viljo Emajde
Arvi Lants

Harjumaa
Parnu
Adavere

Viljandi

Jarvamaa
Pdltsamaa
Luhirada
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Tallinn

Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Otepaa vald
Umbusi

Pdltsamaa
Adavere

Péltsamaa

Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Voremaa
Adavere
Tallinn

Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Koeru

Tallinn
Adavere
Viljandi

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Poltsamaa
Poltsamaa
Adavere

18-02-1961

08-08-2000
1988
17-05-1949

28-10-1969
1989
10-12-1987
17-04-1993
1987
27-03-1961
03-02-2001
31-10-1961
24-05-1947
1986
1988

19-12-1945

1969

1969

07-11-1991
04-01-1992
12-09-1985

02-07-1990
21-07-1991
14-02-1995
24-05-1993
23-12-1996
09-03-1988
23-06-1987
21-03-1983
09-11-1991
24-01-1991
10-11-1979
05-09-1991
27-04-1969
1968

21-05-1972
28-06-1999
07-09-1992
06-03-1994
1986

1958

07-08-1960
17-05-1949

17-04-1993
08-08-2000
27-03-1961
1950

1989

31-10-1961
20-05-1990

59,99
60,47
60,49
61,00
62,27
62,29
62,40
63,20
63,57
66,19
66,45
66,91
67,01
67,42
67,51
67,78
68,03
68,91
69,10
69,22
69,39
69,49
69,80
70,82
71,11
71,50

1.17.82
1.19.88
1.19.90
1.20.49
1.22.25
1.22.79
1.23.07
1.24.79
1.27.00
1.29.87
1.31.91
1.36.30
1.39.24
1.41.93
1.43.87
1.44.46
1.46.26
1.48.04
15111
1.51.72
1.51.88
2.11.00
2.13.00
2.14.02
2.14.92
2.16.20
2.16.42
2.19.70
2.20.06
2.22.90

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin

Erfurt
Heerenveen
Collalbo
Heerenveen
Torino
Harbin
Torino
Heerenveen
Warszawa
Berlin
Adavere
Helsinki
Valkeakoski
Adavere
Heerenveen
Pori
Adavere
Harku
Valkeakoski
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

28-01-2006
28-01-2006
21-02-2011
12-02-2011
05-02-2005
06-02-2010
14-02-2009
18-02-2005
05-02-2005
17-02-2007
09-01-2010
05-02-2005
29-01-2011
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
03-01-2004
05-02-2005
05-02-2005
28-01-2006
08-02-2003
30-01-2010
29-01-2011
31-01-2009
17-02-2007
14-02-2009
08-02-2003

06-03-2010
03-02-2008
19-03-2011
22-01-2011
19-03-2011
20-01-2007
24-02-2009
20-01-2007
12-03-2007
19-01-2008
03-11-2007
02-02-2010
17-12-2005
17-01-2004
10-01-2009
19-03-2011
22-11-2008
1-2008

17-01-2004
17-01-2004
18-02-2006
26-01-2005
16-01-2011
04-03-2006
16-01-2011
26-01-2005
16-01-2011
19-02-2005
26-01-2005
19-02-2005

*
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31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Markus Sarap
Urmas Puusepp
Mart Matvei
Lauri Reilson
Siim Emajde
Jaan Elisson
Jaan Koss
Tanel Teppan
Raul Opik

Ivar Valksaar
Marek Lomp
Priit Piirak
Taavi Emajoe
Rauno Laumets
Rein Nou
Janek Lomp
Egon Hendriksen
Valev Véljaots
Riho Orumaa
Madis Miljand

1500 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik

Eerik Idarand
Risto Liiv

Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Timo Vilk
Marten Liiv
Sander Vaikre
Indrek Aarna
Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais
Sulev Lokk
Robert Grossmann
Tarmo Fimberg
Janel JUrissaar
Kermo Voitka
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar
Sander Pomjalov
Ants Kuusik
Lauri Reilson
Madis Jaagura
Tiit Idarand

Ular Valksaar
Reimo Krass
Hans Kénninge
Neeme Valm
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajde
Pavo Raudsepp
Raul Opik

Sten Miljand

Adavere
Palamuse
Adavere
Tallinn
Pdltsamaa
Palamuse
Adavere
Palamuse
Tartu
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Palamuse

Adavere
Adavere
Jarvamaa
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Voremaa
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
LUhirada
Harjumaa
Péltsamaa
Adavere

Tallinn
adavere
Viljandi
Tallinn
Lihirada
Tallinn
Tigu
Paide
Parnu
Voru
Jarvamaa
Poltsamaa

Tartu
Adavere

03-02-2001
17-12-1986
06-10-1988
1988

12-09-1985
29-05-1988

02-11-1989
03-07-1951

25-10-1969
30-10-1989
14-05-1990

07-11-2001
28-10-1969

13-06-1992

02-07-1990
14-02-1995
21-07-1991
24-05-1993
21-03-1983
09-03-1988
23-06-1987
09-11-1991
23-12-1996
24-01-1991
27-04-1969
10-11-1979
05-09-1991
07-08-1960
21-05-1975
07-06-1969
1987

18-02-1961
1989

28-06-1999
1979

07-09-1992
14-09-1999
17-05-1949
1988

10-12-1987
1958

Voru

28-10-1969
31-10-1961
09-10-1973
03-07-1951
08-08-2000

2.26.16
2.26.35
2.26.71
2.26.77
2.27.86
2.28.35
2.28.37
2.31.76
2.32.69
2.33.64
2.34.94
2.35.53
2.36.0

2.38.10
2.38.25
2.38.94
2.39.83
2.40.21
2.40.80
2.41.30

1,57,42
2,02,57
2,02,88
2,05,35
2,07,27
2,08,46
2,10,74
2,10,85
2,11,91
2,16,95
2,22,54
2,27,39
2,31,29
2,38,12
2,31,25
2,46,98
2,55,74
2,56,28
3,00,2

3,00,24
3,02,79
3,03,22
3,07,59
3,09,10
3,12,82
3,14,18
3,15,66
3,16,82
3,16,86
3,22,40
3,23,40
3,23,51
3,23,64
3,24,08
3,25,55
3,26,01

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Berlin
Berlin
Torino
Berlin
Heerenveen
Collalbo
Innsbruck
Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Stockholm
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

12-02-2011
10-02-2004
12-02-2005
16-01-2011
12-02-2005
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
16-01-2011
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
18-02-2006
19-02-2005
08-02-2006
16-01-2011
10-02-2004
12-02-2011
18-02-2006
08-02-2006
08-02-2006

08-01-2011
19-03-2011
29-09-2007
09-01-2011
26-10-2008
21-01-2007
31-10-2010
12-03-2007
23-01-2011
18-02-2007
01-03-2008
13-02-2010
07-02-2010
07-02-2009
08-12-2010
04-02-2007
07-03-2009
10-02-2007
18-02-2005
19-02-2011
29-01-2006
14-02-2009
19-02-2011
13-02-2010
13-02-2010
06-02-2005
06-02-2004
10-02-2007
07-02-2010
29-01-2006
07-02-2009
15-02-2009
06-02-2004
06-02-2005
09-01-2010
19-02-2011
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Kalev Viding
Arvi Lants
Jaak Gross
Erki Markson
Juri Saatmae
Erich Valksaar

Raimond Viiding

Mait Buddell
Toénu Tunnel
Leis Madis
Hans Jirgens
Priit Piirak
Mart Matvei
Aun Udo

3000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk
Danila Ruusu
Mart Kuus
Risto Liiv
Sander Vaikre
Jaan Saks
Marten Liiv
Indrek Aarna

Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk

Ats Kallais
Sulev Lokk
Kaur Meressaar
Meelis Tints
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Kénninge
Reimo Krass

Robert Grossmann

Kermo Voitka
Ants Kuusik
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajde
Mait Buddell
Jaan Sarg
Madis Jaagura
Janel Jirissaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajoe
Priit Piirak
Siim Emajoe
llmar Sérg
Laur Sarg

5000 meter
Mart Markus
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik

Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Lihula
Pajusi Vald

Adavere

Umbusi
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Voremaa
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Tallinn

Harjumaa
Parnu
Paide
Lihirada
Adavere
Viljandi
Jarvamaa
Pdltsamaa
Adavere

Lihirada
Pdltsamaa
Tallinn
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Pdltsamaa

Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn

1969
20-05-1990
24-05-1947
27-03-1961
1969
<1969
19-08-1978
17-04-1993
1986

1959

25-10-1969
1988
1959

02-07-1990
14-02-1995
21-07-1991
21-03-1983
09-11-1991
09-03-1988
10-11-1979
24-05-1993
24-01-1991
23-06-1987
23-12-1996
27-04-1969
05-09-1991
07-08-1960
21-05-1975
07-06-1969
07-09-1992
1979

18-02-1961

1987

28-06-1999
17-05-1949
28-10-1969
31-10-1961
17-04-1993
04-01-1992
10-12-1987
1989

24-05-1947
30-10-1989
25-10-1969
12-09-1985
11-03-1955

02-07-1990
21-07-1991
21-03-1983

3,27,81
3,30,29
3,30,45
3,31,06
3,31,88
3,34,93
3,35,57
3,35,68
3,37,74
3,53,93
3,54,08
3,56,19
3,57,27
4,01,31

4,12,75
4,19,11
4,19,03
4,27,85
4,28,95
4,35,78
4,45,56
4,45,72
4,53,99
5,04,96
5,05,81
5,10,51
5,36,28
5,44,89
5,49,00
5,49,35
6,04,28
6,09,02
6,27,97
6,48,45
6,50,06
6,51,21
6,55,59
6,58,49
7,03,43
7,09,2
7,41,39
7,43,92
7,46,42
7,47,8
7,59,97
8,02,20
8,16,70
9,11,79
11,54,07
11,54,78

7,18,09
7,33,12
7,37,33

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Berlin
Berlin
Erfurt
Helsinki
Heerenveen
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Erfurt
Berlin

13-02-2010
29-01-2006
13-02-2010
06-02-2005
19-02-2011
07-02-2009
06-02-2005
18-02-2006
04-01-2004
07-02-2009
06-02-2004
18-02-2006
06-02-2005
07-02-2009

05-03-2010
18-03-2011
03-11-2007
18-10-2008
24-02-2007
12-02-2006
02-03-2008
26-02-2010
24-02-2007
12-02-2011
20-02-2011
16-02-2008
06-02-2010
06-02-2010
14-02-2009
03-02-2007
14-02-2009
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
06-02-2010
05-02-2005
06-02-2010
05-02-2005
14-02-2009
19-02-2005
18-02-2006
14-02-2009
05-02-2005
19-02-2005
03-02-2007
14-01-2006
18-02-2006
05-02-2005
14-02-2009
14-02-2009

09-01-2011
04-11-2007
13-12-2008
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4 Danila Ruusu
5 Aleks Luik

6 Risto Liiv

7 Jaan Saks

8 Indrek Aarna

9 Mart Kuus
10 Marten Liiv

11  Aivar Kamenjuk

12  Ats Kallais

13 Rauno Kamenjuk

14  Meelis Tints

15 Kaur Meressaar

16  Sulev Lokk

17 Sander Vaikre

18 Pavo Raudsepp
19 Tarmo Fimberg

20 Robert Grossmann

21 Reimo Krass
22  Ants Kuusik

23  Madis Jaagura

24 Viljo Emajoe
25 Timo Vilk

26  Valev Véljaots
27 Raimond Viiding

28 Lauri Reilson
29 Mikhel Kihva

30 Janel Jurissaar

31 Jaak Gross
32 Taavi Emajbe

10.000 meter

Kert Keskpaik
Mart Markus
Danila Ruusu
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Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Voéremaa
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere

Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere

Harjumaa
Luhirada

Viljandi
LUhirada
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Jarvamaa

Tallinn

Péltsamaa
Tallinn
Péltsamaa

Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn

Kert Keskpalik.

09-03-1988
14-02-1995
24-05-1993
23-06-1987
27-04-1969
10-11-1979
23-12-1996
07-08-1960
21-05-1972
05-09-1991
1979

07-09-1992
07-06-1969
24-01-1991
09-10-1973
18-02-1961
1987

17-05-1949
10-12-1987
31-10-1961
09-11-1991
28-10-1969
19-08-1978
1988

1987

1989

24-05-1947
30-10-1989

7,51,82
8,37,10
8,41,44
8,59,02
9,07,38
9,31,40
9,36,64
9,45,47
9,53,73
9,54,43
10,05,35
10,09,35
10,11,14
10,24,72
10,29,57
10,37,32
11,07,35
11,29,39
11,46,95
11,49,19
11,51,90
12,30,06
12,43,57
13,15,27
13,30,57
13,47,32
14,12,61
14,34,12
15,31,65

Tsjeljabinsk
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

21-03-1983 16,34,36 Helsinki
02-07-1990 16,46,64 Helsinki
09-03-1988 18,33,53 Helsinki

25-08-2009
07-02-2010
07-02-2010
15-02-2009
17-02-2008
09-01-2010
07-02-2010
07-02-2010
15-02-2009
09-01-2010
29-01-2006
15-02-2009
04-02-2007
04-02-2007
06-02-2005
04-02-2007
06-02-2005
07-02-2010
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
15-02-2009
06-02-2005
09-01-2010
09-01-2010
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
06-02-2005

21-12-2008
19-12-2010
21-12-2008



Adelskalenderen

all time best combination - per 31-3-2011

Men 500 m
1 Mart Markus 39.09
2 Eerik Idarand 39.79
3  Kert Keskpaik 42.13
4  Aleks Luik 40.34

Aleks Luik

5 Danila Ruusu 42.22

6 Risto Liiv 39.31
7  Sander Vaikre 43.99

8 Jaan Saks 41.66
9 Marten Liiv 41.39
10 Indrek Aarna 45.41
11 Mart Kuus 44.42
12 Timo Vilk 44.01
13 Rauno Kamenjuk 4551
14 Ats Kallais 49.01
15 Aivar Kamenjuk 52.52
16 Sulev Lokk 55.82
17 Kaur Meressaar 52.87
18 Meelis Tints 58.72
19 Tarmo Fimberg 59.99
20 Robert Grossmann 54.15
21 Reimo Krass 1:02.29
22 Ants Kuusik 1:.02.27
23 Madis Jaagura 1:03.57
24 Valev Véljaots 1:02.40
25 Viljo Emajde 1:07.42
26 Janel Jurissaar 1:03.20
27 Jaak Gross 1:07.51
28 Taavi Emajoe 1:15.50

1500 m
1:57.42
2,02,88
2:07.27
2:02.57

2,08,46
2:05.35
2,16,95
2:10.74
2:11.91
2:22.54
2:27.39
2,10,85
2:31.29
2:31.25
2:38.12
2:46.98
3:03.22
3:02.79
2:56.28
2:55.74
3:16.86
3:09.10
3:14.18
3:23.51
3:23.64
3:00.20
3:30.45
4:01.70

3000 m
4:12.75
4:19.53
4:27.85
4:19.11

4:49.95
4:45.72
4,53,99
5:04.96
5:05.81
5:10.51
5:24.18
4,28,95
5:36.28
5:49.00
5:44.89
5:49.35
6:04.28
6:09.02
6:27.97
6:51.21
6:50.06
6:58.49
7:46.42
7:03.43
7:09.20
7:47.80
7:59.97
8:02.20

5000 m
7:18.09
7:33.12
7:37.33
8:37.10

7:51.82
8:41.44
10:24.72
8:59.02
9:36.64
9:07.38
9:31.40
12:30.06
9:54.43
9:53.73
9:45.47
10:11.14
10:09.35
10:05.35
10:37.32
11:07.35
11:29.39
11:46.95
11:49.19
12:43.57
11:51.90
14:12.61
14:34.12
15:31.65

points
164.164
169.317 *
174.927
176.091

180.547
180.857
187.777
189.968
193.992
199.412
204.720
207.457
211.429
216.965
221.254
230.819
235.591
241.688
247.143
248.000
265.192
265.746
276.951
277.164
278.023
286.493
305.067
329.597
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500 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Silvia Kutsar
Sandra Alusalu
Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Tuuli Vaher
Jana Piirtalo
Andra Vaikre
Jana Kuus

Birgit Hansson
Katre Rennu
Piret Saare

Tea Visse
Eleandra Saaremagi
Sandra Pomjalov
Piret Lauk
Agnes Kutsar
Moonika Saska
Piret Sarap
Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajde
Maria Nipper
Helena Laumets
Varje Ounapuu
Laura Malm
Katlin Ojasoo
Triinu Zarinova
Priit Tikk

Kaisa Tammik
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Liina Kasik

Anu Sikk

Kaja Jurissaar
Getter Meri
Helerin Margus
Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit
Riin Emajée

Mai Manniste
Karolin Soolep
Jaana Kaljurand
Jaanika Saska
Angelika Jansons
Diana Dirgelo
Kétlin Kalajarv
Mai Aun

Laura Lants
Enely Matvei
Kristi Kdivik

1000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Rduge Vald
Adavere
Rduge Vald
Tallinn

Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa
Adavere
Palamuse
Adavere
LUhirada
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa Linn

Adavere

Adavere
Péltsamaa

Adavere
Péltsamaa
Adavere
Adavere
LUhirada
Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa
Palamuse

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Ladies all time best - per 31-3-2011

14-04-1994
14-05-1996
24-03-1992
31-10-1993
06-08-1987
09-03-1994
16-06-1994
1997

26-06-1982
28-01-1994
1986

10-10-1974
1986

08-08-1966
27-06-1961
04-09-2001
23-03-2001
15-04-1993
11-11-1996
1994

21-08-1991

07-10-1992
31-01-1996
1972

13-01-1992
01-11-1995
11-06-1986
01-02-1989

13-07-1992
1995

27-01-1999
29-03-1993
24-01-1940
28-06-1999

13-04-1994
02-02-1995

1988
22-09-1950

28-02-1988

14-04-1994
24-03-1992
14-05-1996
06-08-1987

43,21
46,25
46,92
48,19
48,78
49,17
49,80
58,15
59,79
60,25
62,21
63,90
67,63
65,37
68,14
69,25
69,44
70,10
70,74
72,15
72,48
73,45
74,42
75,19
75,48
75,52
76,12
76,50
77,54
78,12
78,35
78,41
78,72
80,00
82,00
82,50
82,63
83,91
85,21
85,86
80,60
86,96
87,07
87,27
87,90
88,14
88,44
88,59
88,92
89,27

1,26,21
1,35,64
1,36,44
1,38,93

Baselga di Piné29-01-2011

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Berlin
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Pori
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

19-03-2011
31-10-2009
31-10-2009
12-03-2007
04-01-2009
26-10-2008
19-03-2011
03-02-2007
31-01-2009
06-02-2010
28-01-2006
04-01-2004
12-02-2011
20-02-2011
20-02-2011
27-11-2010
28-01-2006
06-02-2010
22-02-2009
09-01-2010
28-01-2006
14-01-2006
18-02-2006
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
28-01-2006
08-02-2006
29-01-2011
10-01-2009
04-02-2006
01-03-2008
08-02-2003
08-02-2006
18-02-2005
<05-2-2005
07-03-2009
22-02-2009
05-02-2009
05-02-2005
21-02-2011
08-02-2003
02-02-2010
05-02-2009
28-01-2006
12-02-2005
04-02-2006
04-02-2006
10-02-2004
10-02-2004

Baselga di Piné29-01-2011

Erfurt
Heerenveen
Heerenveen

01-11-2009
18-03-2011
12-03-2007



Silvia Kutsar

Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Kuppas
Jana Piirtalo

Jana Kuus

Birgit Hansson

Piret Saare

Piret Lauk

Tea Visse

Moonika Saska
Tuuli Vaher

Sandra Pomjalov
Andra Vaikre
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Agnes Kutsar

Maria Nipper
Eleandra Saaremagi
Mirjam Kuusmik

Liis Emajde

Helerin Margus
Kaisa Tammik

Anu Sikk

Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit

Kaja Jurissaar
Getter Meri

Mai Aun

Liina Kasik

Katlin Kalajarv
Vilma Trummal
Riin Emajde

Heili Rosin

Grete Kuura
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Angelika Jansons
Aivi Soomuste
Liina Kaldeméae

1500 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Grete-Liliijane Kippas
Evelin Idarand
Jana Piirtalo
Birgit Hansson
Jana Kuus
Andra Vaikre
Tea Visse

Piret Saare

Piret Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Piret Lauk
Sandra Pomjalov
Moonika Saska
Eleandra Saaremagi
Mirjam Kuusmik
Maria Nipper

Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Rduge Vald
Rduge Vald
Tallinn
Pdltsamaa

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Pdltsamaa
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa Linn

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Pdltsamaa
Pdltsamaa

Péltsamaa
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Rduge Vald
Tallinn
Rduge Vald
Adavere
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere

31-10-1993
09-03-1994
16-06-1994
26-06-1982
1986

10-10-1974
08-08-1966
15-04-1993
27-06-1961
1994

1997

23-03-2001
28-01-1994
01-11-1995
11-11-1996

04-09-2001

21-08-1991
1995

13-01-1992
01-02-1989
27-01-1999

13-07-1992
22-09-1950
11-06-1986
1988

28-04-1958
29-03-1993

13-12-1986
07-07-2000
02-02-1995

1989

14-04-1994
24-03-1992
14-05-1996
06-08-1987
31-10-1993
16-06-1994
09-03-1994
26-06-1982
10-10-1974
1986

28-01-1994
27-06-1961
08-08-1966

1997
15-04-1993
23-03-2001
1994
04-09-2001

1,39,18
1,41,98
1,51,48
2,01,89
2,05,77
2,14,41
2,18,61
2,19,62
2,23,97
2,24,12
2,25,57
2,27,30
2,28,75
2,29,16
2,30,11
2,32,76
2,35,51
2,45,49
2,49,0

2,52,56
2,52,56
2,54,66
2,58,15
2,59,0

3,01,96
3,04,34
3,04,62
3,14,56
3,29,88
3,37,80
3,40,10
3,41,43
3,45,05
3,49,30
3,51,02
6,05,80

2,12,07
2,27,22
2,30,14
2,31,93
2,33,32
2,39,87
2,40,39
3,10,62
3,11,11
3,25,16
3,27,20
3,28,33
3,29,94
3,36,97
3,40,26
3,43,60
3,44,40
3,45,71
3,46,21
3,48,35
4,01,58

Erfurt
Erfurt
Sein&joki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Berlin
Erfurt
Berlin
Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

01-11-2009
03-02-2008
15-03-2008
04-02-2007
07-02-2010
28-01-2006
16-01-2011
04-02-2007
16-01-2011
22-02-2009
13-02-2011
12-02-2011
01-01-2008
01-03-2008
07-02-2010
18-02-2006
12-02-2011
28-01-2006
18-02-2005
07-03-2009
04-03-2006
18-02-2006
21-02-2009
18-02-2005
04-03-2006
28-01-2006
05-02-2005
05-02-2005
16-01-2011
18-02-2005
18-02-2005
07-03-2009
22-02-2009
04-03-2006
16-01-2011
07-03-2009

08-01-2011
31-10-2009
19-03-2011
24-02-2007
31-10-2009
26-10-2008
04-01-2009
03-02-2007
29-01-2006
06-02-2010
07-02-2009
13-02-2010
19-02-2011
09-01-2010
20-02-2011
29-01-2006
19-02-2011
07-02-2009
19-02-2011
29-01-2006
18-02-2006
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22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Laura Malm
Agnes Kutsar
Kaisa Tammik
Triniu Zarinova
Kaja Remmelgas
Anu Sikk

Liis Emajde
Kétlin Ojasoo
Liina Kasik
Varje Ounapuu
Mai Aun

Kaja Jurissaar
Karolin Soolepp
Diana Dirgelo

Angelika Jansons
Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit

Getter Meri
Kerti Siilivask
Kétlin Kalajarv
Vilma Trummal
Teele Juhkam
Kaidi Turk

Erle Paglant
Kerli Voitka
Riin Emajde
Deisy Pargi
Annika Aarelaid
Taive Diits

Elle Kaselo

3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Evelin Idarand
Mariin Sarap
Jana Piirtalo
Tea Visse
Piret Saare
Birgit Hansson

Grete-Liliijane Kippas

Jana Kuus
Piret Lauk
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Andra Vaikre
Helerin Magus
Liis Emajoe
Mai Aun

Liina Kéasik
Getter Meri
Kaja Jurissaar
Kétlin Kalajarv

5000 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu

LUhirada
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Péltsamaa Linn
Adavere
Luhirada
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Pdltsamaa

Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Péltsamaa

Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Rdéuge Vald
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Tallinn
Adavere
Réuge Vald

Adavere
Adavere

Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa Linn
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

11-11-1996
13-01-1992
31-01-1996

01-02-1989
21-08-1991
07-10-1992
11-06-1986

22-09-1950

28-06-1999

02-02-1995
27-01-1999
13-07-1992

1988
28-04-1958
02-03-1995
1996
09-02-1989
1996
29-03-1993

1997
15-10-1998
12-06-1941

14-04-1994
24-03-1992
06-08-1987
31-10-1993
09-03-1994
14-05-1996
26-06-1982
27-06-1961
08-08-1966
10-10-1974
16-06-1994
1986

15-04-1993
11-11-1996

28-01-1994
1995

21-08-1991
22-09-1950
11-06-1986
13-07-1992

1988

14-04-1994

24-03-1992
06-08-1987

4,05,22
4,08,94
4,10,53
4,10,99
4,11,0

4,13,70
4,18,6

4,25,00
4,25,65
4,26,66
4,28,30
4,30,50
4,33,40
4,34,24
4,45,07
4,45,29
4,45,85
4,48,96
4,51,25
4,53,96
4,58,71
4,58,72
4,59,69
5,00,02
5,21,16
5,22,80
5,28,43
5,29,16
5,36,82

4,38,22
5,18,83
5,19,70
5,29,10
5,45,56
6,08,72
6,36,39
6,50,54
6,51,13
6,57,34
7,14,16
7,17,31
7,27,18
8,51,84
8,53,96
9,05,37
9,13,90
9,30,00
9,41,85
9,46,11
9,59,43
10,11,22
10,16,46

8,38,79
9,53,85
9,38,84

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Helsinki
Seinajoki
Helsinki

29-01-2006
13-02-2010
29-01-2006
19-02-2011
05-02-2006
05-02-2006
19-02-2005
05-02-2006
06-02-2004
06-02-2004
05-02-2006
19-02-2005
19-02-2011
29-01-2006
07-02-2009
07-02-2009
06-02-2005
03-02-2007
06-02-2005
09-01-2010
10-02-2007
10-02-2007
06-02-2004
07-02-2009
06-02-2005
06-02-2004
07-02-2009
19-02-2011
06-02-2004

19-03-2011
01-11-2009
12-03-2007
01-11-2009
03-02-2008
07-02-2010
04-02-2007
13-02-2011
13-02-2011
29-01-2006
04-02-2007
07-02-2010
04-02-2007
07-02-2010
29-01-2006
04-02-2007
07-03-2009
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005

19-12-2010
14-03-2010
19-12-2010



Adelskalenderen

all time best combination - per 31-3-2011

Ladies 500 m
1 Saskia Alusalu 43.21
2 Marleen Sarap 46.92
3 Sandra Alusalu 48.78
4  Silvia Kutsar 48.19
5 Mariin Sarap 46.25
6 Evelin Idarand 49.17
7  Grete-Lilijane Kuppas 49.80
8 Jana Piirtalo 59.79
9 Birgit Hansson 1:03.90
10 Jana Kuus 1:02.21
11 Piret Saare 1:05.37
12 Tea Visse 1:08.14
13 Piret Lauk 1:10.10
14 Andra Vaikre 1:00.25
15 Agnes Kutsar 1:10.74
16 Mirjam Kuusmik 1:13.45
17 Liis Emajbe 1:14.42
18 Liina Kasik 1:18.72
19 Kaja Jurissaar 1:22.00
20 Mai Aun 1:28.44
21 Getter Meri 1:22.5
22 Katlin Kalajarv 1:28.14

1000 m
1:26.21
1:35.64
1,38,93
1:39.18
1:36.44
1:41.98
1:51.48
2:01.89
2:14.41
2:05.77
2:18.61
2:23.97
2:19.62
2:28.75
2:30.11
2:45.49
2:49.00
3:04.62
2:59.00
3:04.34
3:01.96
3:14.56

1500 m
2:12.07
2:27.22
2,31,93
2:33.32
2:30.14
2:40.39
2:39.87
3:10.62
3:11.11
3:25.16
3:29.94
3:28.33
3:43.60
3:27.20
4:08.94
3:48.35
4:18.60
4:25.65
4:30.50
4:28.30
4:45.85
4:51.25

3000 m
4:38.22
5:18.83
5,19,70
5:29.10
6:08.72
5:45.56
7:14.16
6:36.39
6:57.34
7:17.31
6:51.13
6:50.54
7:27.18
9:05.37
8:51.84
8:53.96
9:30.00
9:46.11
10:11.22
9:41.85
9:59.43
10:16.46

points

176.708
196.951
202.172
203.736
205.969
211.216
231.190
250.340
264.364
266.366
273.176
277.991
288.973
294.586
317.415
321.304
340.120
357.265
363.536
367.018
368.668
385.246
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National records

record improvements in season 2010-2011:

500m 44,54 Saskia Alusalu Berlin 30-10-2010
(12,17 - 44,54)

1500m 2,13,61 MT Saskia Alusalu Berlin 30-10-2010
(19,80-1,02,46 - 1,37,74 - 2,13,61)

sprint comb 198,380 Mariin Sarap Seingjoki 13/14-11-2010
(48,67 -1,41,78 /48,17 - 1,41,30)

5000m 8,38,79 Saskia Alusalu Helsinki 19-12-2010
('no laptimes available)

small comb 198,638 Saskia Alusalu Helsinki 18/19-12-2010
(47,57 - 5,04,09/ 2,25,52 - 8,38,79)

500m 43,47 Saskia Alusalu Berlin 8-1-2011
(11,88-43,47)

500m 39,09 Mart Markus Berlin 8-1-2011
(10,74 - 39,09)

1500m 2,12,07 Saskia Alusalu Berlin 8-1-2011
(28,79 -1,01,50 - 1,36,39 - 2,12,07)

1500m 1,57,42 Mart Markus Berlin 8-1-2011
(26,05 - 55,09 -1,25,50 - 1,57,42)

1000m 1,26,75 Saskia Alusalu Berlin 9-1-2011
(20,38 -52,59 - 1,26,75)

5000m 7,18,09 Mart Markus Berlin 9-1-2011

(20,33-52,99-1,26,40 - 2,00,25 - 2,34,59 - 3,09,10 - 3,44,05 -
4,19,30 - 5,06,96 - 6,05,88 - 6,41,94 - 7,18,09)

500m 43,21 Saskia Alusalu Baselga di Piné 29-1-2011
(11,96 - 43,21)

1000m 1,26,21 Saskia Alusalu Baselga di Piné 29-1-2011
(20,12 - 53,14 -1,26,21)

2x 500m 94,570 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 12-2-2011
(46,59 - 47,98)

2x 500m  93.830 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 20-2-2011
(47.33 - 46.50)

3000m 4,38,22 Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 19-3-2011
(21,26 - 56,08 - 1,32,25 - 2,09,41 - 2,46,47 - 3,23,82 - 4,01,08 - 4,38,22)

mini comb 178,553 Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 18/19-3-2011
(43,91 -2,14,41/1,26,94 - 4,38,22)

sprint comb 165,625 Marten Liiv Heerenveen  18/19-3-2011

(41,84 - 1,22,54 [ 41,39 - 1,22,25)
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Number of record improvements per person:

(2005-2011, including combinations and pursuit)

Saskia Alusalu
Mart Markus
Marleen Sarap
Eerik ldarand
Evelin Idarand
Sandra Alusalu
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks
Mariin Sarap
Kert Keskpaik
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Total

\

42
24

=
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witha talent of the year prize.
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On November 197, 2010 Saskia Alusalu was awarded

development national records:

men:

2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

ladies:

2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011

500m
40,7
40,7
40,7
40,7
40,57
39,55
39,09

500m
48,9

48,9

48,78
47,49
46,37
44,66
43,21

1000m

1,31,6

1,25,19
1,21,72
1,21,72
1,21,17
1,17,82
1,17,82

1000m
1,40,5
1,40,5
1,38,93
1,38,93
1,34,15
1,29,58
1,26,61

1500m
2,07,2
2,07,2
2,05,54
2,05,54
2,04,26
1,58,15
1,57,42

1500m
2,33,2
2,33,2
2,31,93
2,31,93
2,26,73
2,14,27
2,12,07

3000m
4,27,3
4,27,3
4,24,98
4,24,98
4,23,73
4,12,75
4,12,75

3000m
5,27,0
5,27,0
5,19,70
5,19,70
5,19,70
4,42,12
4,38,22

5000m
7,34,8
7,34,8
7,34,8
7,34,8
7,34,8
7,25,82
7,18,09

5000m

10,23,0
10,23,0
10,23,0
10,23,0
10,23,0
9,07,72
8,38,79

10,000m
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
15,57,7
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National records per 31-3-2011

heren:

500 m 39,09 Mart Markus Berlin 8-1-2011

1000 m 1,17,82 Mart Markus Berlin 6-3-2010

1500 m 1,57,42 Mart Markus Berlin 8-1-2011

3000m 4,12,75 Mart Markus Berlin 5-3-2010

5000m 7,18,09 Mart Markus Berlin 9-1-2011

10.000 m 15.57.7 Ants Antson Oslo-Bislett 19-1-1964

2x 500 m 84,480 Jaan Saks Torino 19-1-2007
(42.43 - 42.05)

sprint comb 165,625  Marten Liiv Heerenveen 18/19-3-2011
(41,84 - 1,22,54 [ 41,39 - 1,22,25)

mini comb 163,306  Mart Markus Groningen 21/22-11-2009
(40.05-2.01.78/1.19.57 - 4.17.27)

small comb 176,092 Ants Antson Inzell 25/26-02-1967
(42.0-4.27.7/2.08.0-7.48.1)

big comb 177,198  Ants Antson Medeu 16/17-01-1968
(40.7-7.34.8/2.08.2 - 16.05.7)

team pursuit 4.31.09 Team Estonia Torino 23-1-2007

( Kert Keskpaik, Danila Ruusu, Jaan Saks)

Best ever performances if Antson's records are not considered as Estonian records (as he competed
for USSR).

10.000 meter 16.34.36  Kert Keskpaik Helsinki 21-12-2008

small combination 182,481  Mart Markus Adavere 6/7-2-2010
(44,04 - 4,40,22/2,11,24 -7,59,91)

big combination 182,604  Mart Markus Helsinki 18/19-12-2010

(42,18 - 7,50,35 / 2,09,17 - 16,46,64 )

Ladies:

500m 43,21 Saskia Alusalu Baselga di Piné 29-1-2011

1000m 1,26,21 Saskia Alusalu Baselga di Piné 29-1-2011

1500m 2,12,07 Saskia Alusalu Berlin 8-1-2011

3000m 4,38,22 Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 19-3-2011

5000m 8,38,79 Saskia Alusalu Helsinki 19-12-2010

2x 500m 93.830 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 20-2-2011
(47.33 - 46.50)

sprint comb 198,380  Mariin Sarap Seingjoki 13/14-11-2010
(48,67 -1,41,78 /48,17 - 1,41,30)

mini comb 178,553 Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 18/19-3-2011
(43,91-2,14,41/1,26,94 - 4,38,22)

small comb 198,638 Saskia Alusalu Helsinki 18/19-12-2010

(47,57 - 5,04,09 / 2,25,52 - 8,38,79 )
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All time best on domestic ice
per 31-3-2011

men:

500 m 42,93 Eerik ldarand Adavere 12-2-2011

1000 m 1,27,52 Mart Markus Adavere 16-01-2011

1500 m 2,11,24 Mart Markus Adavere 07-02-2010

3000 m 4,40,22 Mart Markus Adavere 06-02-2010

5000 m 7,59,91 Mart Markus Adavere 07-02-2010

10.000 m 17.26.8 Ants Antson Sillaméae 10-2-1963

sprint comb 228,535 Kermo Voitka Adavere 12/13-2-2011
(54,76 - 1,56,52 / 56,53 - 1,57,97 )

Mini comb 191,285 Mart Markus Adavere 28/29-12-2008
(46.50 - 2.27.71/1.31.98 - 4.57.35)

small comb 182,481 Mart Markus Adavere 6/7-02-2010
(44,04 - 4,40,22 / 2,11,24 - 7,59,91)

big comb 196,806 Ants Antson Sillaméae 9/10-2-1963
(45.0-8.40.0/2.22.4-17.26.8)

ladies:

500 m 46,50 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 20-02-2011

1000 m 1,37,21 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 07-02-2010

1500 m 2,25,42 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 20-02-2011

3000 m 5,13,75 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 13-02-2011

5000 m 9,07,72 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 09-01-2010

10.000 m (pack) 18,43,01 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 19-02-2011

sprint comb 284,875 Tuuli Vaher Adavere 12/13-2-2011
(1,09,26 - 2,28,06 / 1,08,80 - 2,25,57)

mini comb 198,072 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 12/13-2-2011

(46,59 -2,30,66/1,37,94 - 5,13,75)

In 2010 it was the 100 years
anniversary of Estonian Speedskating
Championships. This was a reason
for Tiit L&4ne to write a fantastic
book about the Estonian speedskating
history, called “Kiiruisutamine
Eestis™.




RINK RECORDS ADAVERE

per 31-3-2011

men:

500 m 42,93 Eerik ldarand 12-2-2011

1000 m 1,27,52 Mart Markus 16-01-2011

1500 m 2,11,24 Mart Markus 07-02-2010

3000 m 4,40,22 Mart Markus 06-02-2010

5000 m 7,59,91 Mart Markus 07-02-2010

10.000 m (pack) 16,57,08 Mart Markus 13-02-2010

2x 500m 87,100 Eerik ldarand 12-02-2011
(44,17 - 42,93)

sprint comb 228,535 Kermo Voitka 12/13-2-2011
(54,76 - 1,56,52 / 56,53 - 1,57,97 )

Mini comb 191,285 Mart Markus 28/29-12-2008
(46.50 - 2.27.71/1.31.98 - 4.57.35)

small comb 182,481 Mart Markus 6/7-02-2010
(44,04 - 4,40,22 2,11,24 - 7,59,91)

ladies:

500 m 46,50 Saskia Alusalu 20-02-2011

1000 m 1,37,21 Saskia Alusalu 07-02-2010

1500 m 2,25,42 Saskia Alusalu 20-02-2011

3000 m 5,13,75 Saskia Alusalu 13-02-2011

5000 m 9,07,72 Saskia Alusalu 09-01-2010

10.000 m (pack) 18,43,01 Saskia Alusalu 19-02-2011

2x 500m 93.830 Saskia Alusalu 20-02-2011
(47.33 — 46.50)

sprint comb 284,875 Tuuli Vaher 12/13-2-2011
(1,09,26 - 2,28,06 / 1,08,80 - 2,25,57)

mini comb 198,072 Saskia Alusalu 12/13-2-2011

(46,59 -2,30,66/1,37,94 - 5,13,75)
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season best performances in Adavere:

men: 500m 1000m  1500m  3000m  5000m
2003-2004 147,49 151,11 3,05,58

2004-2005 49,19 1,40,0 2,30,89 530,45 9,13,90
2005-2006 45,50 1,40,06 2,26,67 4,49,95 8,40,93
2006-2007 48,44 2,19,81 5,18,23 9,16,89
2007-2008 59,61 1,35,86

2008-2009 43,77 1,28,51 2,14,39 454,42 8,24,89
2009-2010 44,28 1,30,45 2,11,24 4,40,22 7,59,91
2010-2011 42,93 127,52 2,11,95 4,41,36 8,15,20

ladies: 500m 1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m
2003-2004 1,14,80 4,25,18

2004-2005 1,10,6 2,35,6 3,59,0 9,02,55
2005-2006 58,89 2,00,66 3,0520 6,43,76 11,28,90
2006-2007 53,15 1,50,41 2,46,03 6,01,40
2007-2008 56,99 1,55,19

2008-2009 47,69 141,59 2,31,70 5,35,92
2009-2010 47,17 1,37,21 2,30,52 5,18,48 9,07,72
2010-2011 46,50 1,37,94 2,25,42 5,13,75

Jogevamaa district, had 3 traininggroups in season 2010-2011, training in Adavere:

Headgroup: Saskia Alusalu, Marleen Sarap, Mariin Sarap, Silvia Kutsar, Sandra Alusalu,

Risto Liiv, Marten Liiv, Aleks Luik, Rauno Kamenjuk, Mart Markus

Youth group: Sandra Pomjalov, Eleandra Saaremagi, Karolyna Prohorenko, Anne Aareleid,

Kérolin Soolepp, Sten Miljand, Sander Pomjalov, Kermo Voitka, Egon Hendriksen, Markus

Sarap, Hergo Laarmaa, Inar Pirnipuu, Rihard Lainemae, Lasar Kutt

Beginners group: Merilin VBsu, Renee Sibul, Diana Parnsalu, Saara Kiitt, Loora Rael
Seepter, Maarja Limberg, Greete Vaher, Triinu Zarinova, Rain Tiku, Janek V@su, Kristo-

Martin Sibul, Main Tint, Ragne Rdlkov, Kuldar llves, Sander Eessaar, Janar Eessaar, Raiko

Tamoja, Reigo Laarmaa

Trainer: Vaino Treimann

49



Mart Markus.
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